	Approved Surveyors in Virginia for Big Sandy crayfish (Cambarus callainus)

	This list contains the names of individuals who are qualified to conduct habitat assessments/surveys for the referenced species in Virginia. If you select an individual not on this list to conduct habitat assessments/surveys for the referenced species, provide that individual’s qualifications to this office for review and approval 60 days prior to the start of the survey. If a habitat assessment determines there is habitat for one or more of the referenced species, a species survey by an approved surveyor is needed. If the survey determines that any rare species are present, contact this office to allow us the opportunity to work with you to avoid or minimize adverse effects to rare species and their habitats during project design and implementation. Email correspondence and survey results to virginiafieldoffice@fws.gov. Inclusion of names on this list does not constitute endorsement by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service or any other U.S. Government agency.
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Nick Bush
3B Consulting Services (3BCS)
140 Hilltop Avenue
Lebanon, VA 24266
Phone: (276) 698-4087
nbush@3bcs.com 

Lance DeBord
Artemis Consulting Services, LLC
P.O. Box 1085
Abingdon, VA 24212
Phone: (276) 791-9697
ldebord@artemisllc.com

Mark Denny
Virginia Department of Transportation
870 Bonham Road
Bristol, VA 24201
Phone: (276) 696-3303
Mark.Denny@vdot.virginia.gov

EnviroScience Inc.
129 Greenbag Rd.
Morgantown, WV 26501
Brian Carlson
Phone: (304) 202-4292
bcarlson@enviroscienceinc.com
Sarah Veselka
(304) 282-9493
sveselka@enviroscienceinc.com

David Foltz
Edge Engineering & Science, LLC
909 University City Blvd
Blacksburg, VA 24060
Cell: (304) 479-3268
DAFoltz@edge-es.com





Chris Issac
Appalachian Technical Services, Inc.
6741 Indian Creek Road
P.O. Box 3537
Wise, VA 24293
Phone: (276) 328-4200
Cell: (276) 870-1597
cisaac@atsone.com

Zachary Loughman
Dept. of Natural Sciences & Mathematics
Campus Service Center Box 139
West Liberty University
West Liberty WV, 26074
Phone: (304) 336-8923
zloughman@westliberty.edu

Travis Lowe
Appalachian Technical Services, Inc.
6741 Indian Creek Road
P.O. Box 3537
Wise, VA 24293
Phone: (276) 328-4200
Cell: (276) 870-1598
tlowe@atsone.com

Todd Perkins
3B Consulting Services (3BCS)
140 Hilltop Avenue
Lebanon, VA 24266
Phone: (276) 791-9697
tperkins@3bcs.com

Jason Robinson
Biological Systems Consultants, Inc.
P.O. Box 54953
Lexington, KY 40555
Phone: (859) 559-2888
jason@biologicalsystemsconsultants.com 

Dennis Sanders
Virginia Department of Transportation
870 Bonham Road
Bristol, VA 24201
Phone: (276) 696-3299
Dennis.Sanders@vdot.virginia.gov

Roger Thoma
Midwest Biodiversity Institute
3015 Creekside Road
Westlake, OH 44145
Phone: (440) 835-1830
cambarus1@mac.com

Meg Short
VDOT Bristol District
870 Bonham Road
Bristol, VA 24201
Phone: (276) 696-3446
Cell: (276) 698-6529
Margaret.Short@vdot.virginia.gov 

	Casey Swecker
	 

	Edge Engineering & Science, LLC
P.O. Box 10781
909 University City Blvd
Blacksburg, VA 24060

	Cell: (304) 633-5808

	CDSwecker@edge-es.com 

Prescott Weldon
Virginia Department of Transportation
870 Bonham Road
Bristol, VA 24201
Phone: 615-305-3363
prescott.weldon@vdot.virginia.gov





